Decision No.

‘.~.a~;a—-$-—%‘"oN uoisideg.

BEPCRE THZ RATILROAD COISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of thoe Application
and Effect of the Retes, Rules
and Reguletions to be Charged and

) Case No. 1043
Appliel by Mt. Toitney Power and g

)

)

(On the Railroed Come-
mission’s Cwn Motion)

Electric Company, &8 established
by Decisione Fo. 3242 and No.
3278 of the Rallroad Commission

E. C. CLARX, for the Consumers
E. Ce. ARNSWOPQE for the Kt. Thitney Powor
sxd Electric Company

TEELEN, Commissioner

Triz i3 2 p:rcceée.ing initiated by the Reilroad
Commigsion on its own motion, for the purpose of exemining
into infomrmal compleints which kave been made, aﬁécting
the rates, rvles and reguletions of the IIt. Waltney Power
and Zlectric Compsny, hereimftér called the Mt. Thlitney
Conpeny, a8 ectablished by the ‘-"a.ilroad Commission in whet
1s. commonly Imown as the "ilt. Thitney Rate Caoe. ﬂme

decision in thet case was rendered onm APTLl 6th, 1916, and




the decision on re~hesring ov April 22n4, 1916.  The

rates, rules and regulations estadlished by the Rell-
rosd Comxdssion in thet vroceeding were, to & consider-
eble extent, different froﬁ those which had theretofore
existed, and in working ount the new rates, rules and

- regulations, quite & mumber of matters have come wD,
gone of which appear not to have been setisfactorily ad~
Justed between the Mt. Thitney Coxpany snd its consumors.

The Commission considered 1t sdvisable fo
again hold puwblic heoaringe Lor the purpose of recelving
Lirst bend the complaints of all consumers of the Mt.
Taltney Compeny who cared to Lurther advise the Cormission
coucerning matters imvolved 11}7°original proceedings and
0L the effect of & season's applicetion of the new schodmloes.
It was also thought advisable to considexr at this time all
of the unediusted informel compleints Lrom patrons of the
¥t. Whitoey Compeny.

A public héaxing was held in Bakersfield on Feb~
roery 23rd, 1917, on which day the cace was submitted with
the understaxding thet certain date which hel been called
for by the Commission and otkher date offored by the ift.
Thitney Compeny might be filed later and comsidered part
0L the evidence in this proceeding.

At the time oFf the hearing in this proceeding the
following exhidits were £iled: |




Consumers of Mt. Vaitney Power and
Sleetric Coxpany, Jo. 1 and XNo. 2
A statoement of tests of pumping plants
zade by the Coentrzl Czlifornia Eloc-
tric Compory, on behelf of the Tulare
County ZElectric Usoers Association,
was elso introduced hut noet given =
formal exhibit number. For purposes
ol Ldentification 4t kec since been
marked Consumors® Exkidit No.3
Me. Waltney Power and Electric ‘
Coxpony, - No.l

The Lollowing addition=l documents will alse be
corngidered in ovifence in this proceeding:

Annuel Report oZNt. Whitney Power and EZlec-
tric Compeny for the year ending December 3lst,
1916.
A1L of the ovidence teken by thiz Commission
in coxxection with Application No. 1673, in so
fer as the same is rortinent to the issues in~-
volved in the present procecding.
A1l of the informel coupleint f£iles referred <o
in the Commission’s Exhidit No. 1
It was stipulated thet such Gocuments as might
be £L{led subsequent to the heering shouwld “Ye concidered ag
evidence horein. Accordingly the following documentsz which

rave since beon £iled by ¥t. Whitney Power znd Flectric

Coxpeny, have beer given the oxhibit numbers indicated end

will e considered as being in evidence in this proceeding:

ut. Vhitney Exhivit No. 2 -~ Date on Agriculiural
Consumers sonneccted 1o the Venice
H11l, Viselis, Tulere snd Delexno
Substations.

it. Whitney ETxhidit No. 3 ~ Connectod Losds
ané Demands of 211 Agricultural
Conswmers in 1915.

t. Whitney Exhibit No. 4 - Correspondence and
Bills referring to Serxrvice 1¢
Dr. George E. Shrodes ané I.HXeolm




Mt. Whitney Exkibit No. 5 — Ietier of Maxch
6th, 1917, sddregsed to Permsworth
ané eClure by R. C. Bulger, Aud-
itor of Mt. Thitney Power and
Electrice” Compony referring to Nuub-
er of Transormers yurchacsed and
Price Paid. T

The following exhidit was filed by the comsumers
subseguent 40 tho kheering axnd will be concidered in evidence
herelin:

Concguxoers’ Zxkibit No. l-f - ALdditional Roevorte

. similaxr to those filed a3 Cornsume
erst Exnibit No. 1

The Reilroud CommissionT™s Gas and Zlectrical
Division has prepared & stotement of dnformal complainte
r:led agelinst M. Vhitney Compeny with the Commiszsion de-—
tmeen May 1st, 1916, and Februsry 23rd, 1917, which will %e
consilerod in ovifence herein, snd merked Railrosd Com=
nissionTs Zxhibit No. l.

The matLers councerning which compleinmts agalinmst
the Lt. Thitzney Company kove been drought wo tho Commiszion™s
etsontion, mey be divided into seversl general subjects,
which will be considered iz tho oxrder indicated.

X DORCEASE 07 CONSUMERST TRANSTORMERS:

1. Owpership of Supporting Struciures.

2. DPorpetusl Right to Mslnlaln.

5. TRefussl to Purchsse whoxm Revenue is Swmall.

4. TDPricez Offered Lfor Typos of Transformers
Conziderod o be below standard.

II TRPRCT OF MED USET OF MAXIMUN DELIAND MSUERS:

1. Asdjustment on the 94% Demand Pactor Besis
erd Effect 07 Abnormal Demands.

2. Time Invtervals.

Je Detormination of Demands where Metors zre
not Available.

TIx OTASSES OF SERVICE NOT DROVIDED FOR TNDER -
ANY OF oruskiyl XATKSS :

1. TVery Short Seocsonsl Business.
2. Dovelopment Period Business.

h4—




RIGETS OF WAY:

le Granted Prior to the Commissionts Order of
May lst, 1916.

2. Rights 0f Fay Required in Conncetion with
Procent anéd Future Zxtenslons,

OTHER MODIFPICATIONS OF EXTISOTING RATES AND RULES:

T

PURCEASE OF CONSUMEZST

THANSHORMERS

Allowance for Supnortina Structuress

In Decision No. 3242 4in ipplication No. 1673
(Vol. 9, Opirioas end Orders of the Railroad Commisaion,
P. 628} the Railroad Commission,at pege 652, mode the
following statements~

In deteormining proper rates to de chaxrged
Yy tho Mt. "hitney Compeny, careful conw
sideration heg boen given to this matter,
and tho rates hercin esteblished are
basod upon tho scsumpiion-thet the Mt.
Thitney Company will acquire, on eguitable
torms, ell transformers now owned by its
consumers, exnd +thet henceforth 1t will coxz-
tinue to vrovide and malntein ell the focil-
{tles necessary in comnection with ke deo-
1ivery to the consumer of electric onoXgy
st the rated voltage of his utilization
equipmont.”

In cerrying out this order, Xi. Waitney Company
roquires 4ts consumers to sign s DLl of sale cpnxaining%

the Zollowing clsuse:




"And cald Lirst party «  x ok , does
horedby sell, transfor ané conved uwnto
The Xt. Thitney Power snd Electric Come
beny, s x % tno Lollowing desecrided
transiormer, to~wit:

(Detailed deseription of transforxer)
Together with all sttachments, struc—
tures and aypliencos uzed in the in-
stallation and operation %horeof, e

Numerous coxplaints kave been received by tho
Commlssion to' tho effect that It. Whitney Company bas re-

cuired the conveyance to 1%t of the structures supporiing

the trensformers at prices whickh do not inclnde sn ale~

lowance Lor the seme, although these structures were

oxiginally installed at phe consumerTs oxXponsee

<o answer o this complaint Mt. Whitrey Company
urgés that this cleuse was cimply Iintended %o include the
incidents necessarily going with the transformers. It
als0 alleges that bhetween 85 axnd 90 per cent of comzumersT
transformers have already been purchaszed, and that to re-
open this question now would necessitate duplication of
the work commected with thé odtaining of certificates of
title and the execution of bdills of sale. This, &t is
claime&.wouid entail & great deal of expense and deley
and invite comtroversies asz to tho Lresent ownership.
Ut. Whitney Compeny fuither urges that wken consumers heve
made objection to thiz clauce bafore executing the bill of
sele, %the clsuse has been stiiken out, &8s in most lnstances

the Compeny preferred to erect a new




v

and standerd structure rather than e required to pay
for the supvorting structures now in cervice.

L't Taitney Company has apparently attempted

3
in good ‘fa.i'th xx promptly7cmy out the CommissionTs order

witk reference to the purchase of transforrmers waick weore
omed by its consumers prior to May 1, 1916, 2nd I anm,
thexefore, loath to opom up the subject again at this time,
perticulerly in view 02 the Luct that the matter of trans~
former struetures is of relatively minor 1mportaﬁce- Talile
Tt. Thitney Compeny showld heve the right to use the trans-
former platforms,erected at the expense of Lts counsumers,
during the period when service is being supplied' to such con~
gumers, the utility skould not have the right to remove such
structures from the consumer's mpremises or to retain any
propexrty »ight therein after service to the premiéeé has been
discontinued. ,

in reéard to transformers not yet vurchased, Mt.
Thitney Company should make clear to tho consumer just tht;
part of the eguipment he is receiving poyment for, and should
call the consumer’s attentior to hisc right to modify the od-
Jectiorable clause in the bill of sale in sccordsnce with ke

suggestions herein contalned.

Ze Poxyotual Right to Maintain Transformers:

A second clause which some consumers rave Lound

objectionable in the transformer bills of sale provides that




with the equipmont purchased the right is conveyed by the
seller to Mt. Whitzey Company.

mk % % ang its gsuccewsors and azsigns for-

ever, with the right to said secord party,
1¥s cuccessers and sssigns, to maintain,
repelir, replece or remove gsuch transform-
er, with sufficient ground space therefor
and with the right of ingress to and egress
2ron the premiges where such trensformer

18 fnstalled, Lor wach and sll such pur-
PoO3es."

Thoge who have made complaint as to thie pro-
vision in the PiLll of sale regard the aforesald clsuse as
giving Mt. Thitney Company & perpetual right to meintain
transformers and supporting structures on the property of
e consumer evenr though the service mey at some Luttre tinme
be pernmanently discontinumed. The complaining congumers
contond that this provisior. consgtitutes o ¢loud on the +id-
le ¢f their proporty axd 88 suck is sn entirely wnjustified
reguirexmont on the part of the utility. - Inasmuck 28 there
c8n be no possidle advantege to the Mt. Whitney Compeny in

mainteinizg such transformers and structures on the prex~
iges of & consumer after the facllities are no longer re-
guired for the delivery of electric service, lt. Whitney
Company has advised the Commission that where obdbJection to
thiec clause was bromght to its stiention the corsumer has
voon allowed to ctrike said clause from the pill of sale

belore executing the same. There consumers have any object-~

. {om in this regard and were not advised of their right to




eliminate the ‘gemoLrom the bill of gale whickh they
have already exocuted, the Mt. Thitney Company will,
upor apylication furnish 2 written statement to the
effgct thet neltbor suckh transformer noxr the support-
1ng structure will be maintained on the premises of the
consumer after the cossation of the delivery of electric

service.

3. Refusal to Purchase Trenmsformers where Pevenue
1s Bmall: .

In carrying out the Commission's order relative
to tke purchese by ilte Thitney Company of consumers’
transforners usel by that utility for the delivery of
electric service prior to liay 1ls%t, 191:"6, Ut. Taitney Con-
veny bas, in & few instances, rofused to scgoulire cortain
transformers waich are wzed in connectlon with service
vielding & revemme which the ntility deems insufficlent to
Jnstify such an investment. Insgmach, however, as the
Commission, in melking its originel order, took into coreid-
ergtion the transformer situation es o whole in its relation
to the Company'c gross reveanuwe, Mt. Waltney Company ie not
Justified in rcfusing to purchase tae ecuipment in such
cazes, ond 1% showld proceed at once to s.cqu.i.ré all of the

transformers waich were owned by its consumers on iiay lst,

1916, regardless of any consideration of irndividual revenue.




Prices offered for Tyves of Transformers Cone
sidered %0 be selow Stendard.

On sccomnt of its unforitunate experience with cer-
tein types of transformers fLormerly in sexrvice on its sysiem,

Mt. Taitney Power znd Blectric Compeny has folt thet suek

equipment 15 not entirely applicaﬁle %0 the conditions which

proeveil on Lts cystem, sand that It cenmot, therefore, offex

t0 vay zs muck £or such transformers a3 it should and has paid
for equipment whkich 4is fully sdeqmate under 1is operating com-
ditions.

4 consideration of the mumber of trensformer failures
in relstion to +the number of each type in sexrvice on the Mt.
Tbivney Company's systexn, together with & coneiderstion of ‘
tho internal design end irnsulation khas 1ed‘Mt;Whitney Conparny
to estedlish the following porcentages upon & full present wvalue
whick it Is prepared to pey for stendsrd Irsasformers:

© mable T |
Clessification oI Stancdard

and Below Standara Types o Transformers

Gezersel Electric 100%

Pt. Veyne ' 100%

Stanley 100%

Westingho;ge N 1%3%

4llis~Chulmers ype  100% =
ilis=Chelmore, old Type 507 of Standaré Value
Vagner 75% 0% Standard Value
Crocker-fhoeler 75% of Stendard Value
Maloney 50% oZ Stonderd Value
American 507 of Svenderd Value
Kuhlman 50% of Stendard Value
Triwpk 50% of Standard Value




The Commission does not bYelieve thet the welfare of
the community served by the Mt . Whitney Company would beﬁ '
furthered if it wore reguired t¢ purchasze equipment whick
18 not.proper1§ suited 40 113 operating conditions. It
is reelized, however, thut cozsumers will meet with con-
sideréble difficulty in finding e merket for second-hand
transformers if these are 2ot taksn over by the Mt. Waitnmey
‘Compeny. Equipment of the types mentliomed may be overhauléd, end

at some oxponse changed so that 1t can be oporated wnder the con-—

ditions which obtain or this systom, 2nd 1t therefore ig of soue

netorial vélue to the Mt. Whitney Compeny. Mt. Weitney Compeny

should te permitted to comtinue to purchase trensformers oz the
basis outlined sbove. Oficoursa, any ¢onsumer who dosg not.
consider thecoe prices to be satisfactory has the right‘tc dig=-
poge, of his fransfoxmers iz any other manner in whkick ne zees
£i%, whereuwpon Kt. Whitney Com@any will roplace tiem ﬁith its
own equipment fox the comtinuence of kis service.

| Proctically no complaizt hes come o owr attention witk
rogerd to the prices which Mt . Whitney,Company_has‘paid 1%c con=-
sumers for stvendsrd egquipment, the sume hoving bocn purchazed
on %ho becis of prices which Mt. Wiitney Company would beve to
vay 2t the present time 1o roplace L%, less S per cgnt POT BN= | |
ruvxm depreciztion for the poriod prior to sy 1, 1916, during which

the transformoer bas been in sexvice.




Il.

ZFFECT OF TEE USE OF MAXTMUM DEMAND METERS

)

1. AdJustment on the 94 Per Ceﬁz Demand Factor Basis
and xliZect oI Adbnormal lemandis:

The xates £or sgricultural service which becanme
effective ey lat, 1916, by virtme of this Commission’s
order, provided that certaln chsrges shsll bo based wpon
the. rated cspacity of the comsumers' motors or other util-
ization eéuipmenz, and that in speclisl cases where
either the consumer or the COmpany'requirea the measure=-

. ment of the petual demand&.cr“the rates which will then
a»ply, shall be greatexr then thoce baséd uwpon the rated
cepecity by the ratio of 100 to 94. In deternining
this rate, the Commisalon took inxo'accounz,thé rola~
ftion between the sum of 8ll mexiwum demands of egricwl~
turel plsnts on reoorGQ émﬁthe rated capecity of the
seme planis. These demands were determined by tests
teken once 2 yesr under xormal running conditions st
the consumer’s plant, walchk was the only Information
avallable at the time the Commission’s decision was

rondered. Xt appoars now thet the load which yill

LN
-

-
30D




be registered by s meter which records the average demend
for thae highest 15 minute period during each month, will,
in generel, be grester then the load showm by the for-
mer metkod of testing.

™he re-adiustment on the basis of & 94 per
cent demand Zactor dppears 46 be incorrect when spplied
%0 the present method of determining maximunm denands and
should be discontinued. The order herein will provide that
in the future the rates which now spply whea based upon
the copnected load, will de the ssme per horsepower as when

the losd is measured by & demand indicating instrument.

. M™ime Interval:

One reeson for the higher readingse shown

by the éemand indicating metere is that they record the
starting load on centrifugal pumps, which is materislly
greater than the ruaning load due <o the larger volume
of water discharged before the head on the well 18
drawn dowa to mormal. It has been suggested that

this situnation mighkt be materially relieved by increas~
ing the time interval over which the average demand is
measured Lrom 15 minutes to & one hour period. Inves-
tigation of this suggestion 2hows that while this would
somewhat reduce the demands teaken on the cantrifugal:

plants, 4t would not be of sny material assistance to




those wkere plunger puxps are in service, and even
where it would afford some relief it would not fully
olininste the effect of stgring loads.

I £find also that there is consider-
able variation from month to month irn the records
ghovm by these demend meters, and that but very
Tow wore actuelly installed prior to September 1916.
I 2ind tha?t sufficient information is not &t present
aveilable as to the average snxual operation of these

‘meters, ard am convinced that I womld not be warranted

in recommending any change in this time interval

at present.

I desire to Araw consumers’' at-
tention t0 the fact that with a little care, in
meny instances they will be able to control their
abnormal demands so that they will not materislly
increase the monthly charges. For instance,
in starting a centrifugal puﬁp if 8 valve is
installed in the discharge pipe wheredy the stream
can be reduced during the ctarving perlod, the
velve boirg gradually ovemed as the head on the well
ie reduced, the load can e provented from exceeding
thet wuder normal running conditions. Similerly iz

the case of use of plunger puxps for delivery of weter




to domestic tenks which are 2t a aigher level thzn the
original discharge for irrigation purposes, the demand

mey be kept down by not entirely £illing sumeh tanks st

one operatioﬁ, or f{n other words, creating a high de-

mend for 2 fTull 15 uminute perlod. In goeneral the
time reguired to £ill such tanks 13 not msterially in
oexcess of 15 minutes so thet prodadbly by spreasding the
operstion over two such veriods the demand could be
kept within tkat resulting from the normel wmse of the
placts for irrigating purposes.

5 third ceumse of high domends walch hes been
brought to our attention is that produced by the use
of pluvger pumps to deliver water to two or more dif-
forent lovels, in waich event the loed recorded by
the meter 1s, of course, thet produced by the deliv-
ery to the highest of these. I believe that in
this case, however, it is exntirely proper for ithe con~
sumer to pay for the load so c¢reatoed, Inssmuch 2 the
same confﬂnues for z material period of time, and is
that for which Xt. Waitrey Compery must meintain trans~

former, transmission and genmerating capecity.




Se Determination of Demands where NMetere
Are Not Avallable:

Ut. Waltzney Company has the option of instal-
ling demend meters 2t 1ts own expense in cases where
the actual losd is meterislly in excess of tho rated

capacity. An axglyeis of the :gricultural consumers

or. this systenm during the year 193_.5, Indiocstes that a

conslderable pexrcemtage of the comnected horsepower
crestes loads in e:&cesé of 10C per cent of the rated
cepacity. Due to the difficulity of obtaining meters
of the demend type in the present merket, Itt. Whitney
Company hes beoen unable t0 exercise its option in thies
regard. It is not fair to Mt. Whitney Coumpany tbat
1t continue to lose the revenue to which 1t 1s entitled
in these cases on sccount of & scercity of unetere, over
which it has no control.

If Mt. Whitney Compery tokee g test wmnder
normel runaing conditions et the present time, axnd
Linde in any case 'bb.gat the demend feoctor is in excess
of 100 per cert, and if in each such case It files
with this Commissior notlce of 1ts intention %o In-
stall & demsnd meter as soon as the sawme Is avalladble,
and at the same time sServes & similaxr notice upon the

concumer advising him thet uwntil such meter is Installed:




ho heas the right to demand a new tegt not oftener thazn
once in th:ee mbnths without expense to himsel®, Mt.
Waitney Company may, beginning with the date upon whiech
suck motice is f£iled, charge Such comsumer on the basis
of the last demand test om record watil the meter is

actually installed, or until & new test is taken.

The present rule which has beex establizhed informelly,

should comtinue to the effect thet in the ca2se whore

& consumer whose demend factor is lower than 100 per
cont has requested and paid the fee for a demernd meter,
and where such & wmeter 1s not available, Xt. Whitney
Conpany shall‘bill or. the last demand test om record,
provided thet either the consumer of the Compeny mey
require a new test at any time. To thls rule should
be added the provisiorn that consumers of this clsss
requiring wests oftener than once in two wonths shell

bear the actusl expense of the sanme.

CLASSES OF SERVICE XOT ECONOMICATIY SUPPLIED
UNDER ANY OF TEE PRESENT RATES.

Yory Short Sessonel Businesa:

Cortaln consumers who require stand-dy sexvice




to supplement water received from gravity systems, and
others who do not require comtinuous service, suck as
those who pump for the irrigation of deciduous fruits,
cannot afford to operate under the present agriocnl-
tursl rates dune to the high demsnd charges.

It appesrs that Mt. Whitney Company would be

eble to acquire & comsiderable amount of such dueiness,
which must now necesgarily be served by gasoline en-

" gines or other similar motive power, if a more favor-
able rate were made avallable for such low load factor
operatiorn. I believe this situatlion can be taken
care of by extending the application of Industrial
Schedule No. 7, so that it will include agrionltural
service also, and this extension will be made by the

ordex herein.

2. Development Perlod Business:

It hes also been suggested that during the
farmer’s d;avelopment period, while he is getting his
loand ready for culitivation, he is often not able to
operate his plent to its full capacity, and that some
more favorable rate should be mede evallable under
these circumstances. I believe that the application
of Schedule No. 7 to this claas of agr:.cnltnra.l ger=
vice will relieve this situstion also.




Rights of Waﬁ Gronted Prior to the Commieczion's
Qraer oFf May lst, l9lo:

In regard to the subject of rights of way,
the Commission in its Decision No. 3242, at page
647, sald::

tohe agricultural power comntracis of
the Lt. Wwhitney Company all provide
thet the purcasser grants to tre
utility not merely the right to eroct
ard maintain its lines to the consum-
er's motor, but also beyond the motor
over the consumer's lands to the lands
02 other people. The corsumer Is taue
compelled, as a condition of securing
service for himself, to grant o proper-
ty right in his land 4n conxecction with
exn entirely discounected service to other
people. This provision is waressonable
and should bve eliminated in so far as It
refers %o & right of woy beyord the con-
sumer's own inctvellation, or %0 a right
of way to tie consumer's installation
extending beyond the use of the sexvice
by the consumer.”

This order, of course, conld not be made
- ratroactive and conld not therefore be considered o

| revokze the rights of way wiaick had proviously beoxn

. exercised by Mi. Whitney Compeny and . which are now

occupicd by pole limes serving 1ts other: consumers.

{
-




Inasmuch, however, &sisuch former grants were made in
verpetulity, and were worded in general terme such that
Mt. Whitney Company was giver tre right to at any time
extend 1ts lines beyord the consumer’s plant and seross
his land in any direction to furnish service to other
consumere, the question bas beexn raised as to whether
in the light of this Commission’'a decision ss above
quoted, Mt. Thitney Company cau in the future extend
itz lines In accordance with such rights of way.

Yt. Whitney Company uwrges in this regard that such
rights of way, even though tﬁey way not have been ex-
ercised in the past, heve & very real value to 1t;
that they were acquired for & valuable considerstion;
that they are covered by the Company's trust deed and
cannot be released withomt the comsent of the trusiee;
and that it is not within the Jjurisdiction of thie
Commissiorn to disturd suech rights granted prior"co
Yay lst, 1916. I am corvinced that Mt. Thitney Com~-
po.ny'é position in thias regard has consileradle merit.
The Compeny states, however, thet it hes always been

its pi-a.c‘bice in exercising these rights to consult the

property owner's convenlence as to the location of its
lirves, 80 that they will cause & minimum of inconven-
fence to the property owner. It 418 the Company's
endesvor to comstruet such linee, wherever possible,

along fence lines axd in the most direct route possible.




2e Rights of Way LAcquired in Cornection with
Progent and Future Zxtensions:

In commection with the extensions of its lines
8¢ro3s priéate propervy waich have boen constructed
sinece Mey lst, 1916, Mt. Whitney Company hes obteined
rights of way L{rom 2 number of'consume:s'conxaining

the fbliowing lenguage:

nL* R X party of the first pert, ¥ ¥ X

. 8o by these presents graant wnto the
ut. Whitney Power end Electric Com-
Pa0Y ¥ a right of way for erect-
ing, construeting, meintaining, re-
moving, renewing, repesiring and
operating theoreon poles and 8 pole
line * *™*, 211 for the transmis-
sion end distrivution of electric
cwrrent for lighting, powor end
other purposes * * * gvor snd
a¢cross cextein real propeorty situ~
ated in the Couwnty of

tate of California, which right

of way 45 aescribed as Lollows;
to wit: (Particnler doserip-
tion of definite right of way)
vogether with the right of ingress
thereto and egress thorefrom at
all times for any and all suwch pur-
poses.”

The Tnlare COunty.Electric ﬁsers Assocliation
makes complaint egeinst such forms of right of way ox
tae gromnd that they constitute 2 permenent grant, snd
are therefore contrary to fhe intent of the Comla~

sionfs aforeaeid decislion %o the effect that rights of




way extending beyond the wse oL the service by the
consumer are unreasonsble, and should be eliminated
from the agricultural power contracts ol tke lt. Toitney
?owerICOmp&ny. I¥ 1s true in so far as the granting
of such rights of'wayjmay have boen mede an absolute
rrocedeont to granting of service, that tho same are
contrary to the spirit of the Commission’s decision
on Ykis poirnt. The guestion arises, however, es 1o
whether the Compeny must oxtend its lines on privaete
property &t ites own ¢ xponse, snd thris gquestion must bde
conglilered in cach individual case. TUndouwbtedly &%
this time the corsumer has the right to refuse a right
of way, whoreupor it might be necessary for him wnder
these conditions 4o build his own lines acxoss hie pri-
vate proyerty to the nearest highway to get sorvice,
in waick case, 02 comrse, the Compony wounld not be in-
terested 4in baving a rigat of way across nis private
land, dut 1f the Compony must vut its installotion on
anotker man's lexd, and must extend thaet on to serve

" his neighdor, then, of course, there should be some
protection for the investment of tho Compeny as well
a8 2or that of the nelighbor.

I simply lesire to point out somo oL the dif-

2ieulties that might arise by making a genersl oxler in
thie regard. The Commission khos already ruled that

o




the Company cannot reguire o right of wey veyond the
term of the contract, eund that being the case, it is
not logical or proper in all caces To require that the
Company, at its own expense, inctall lines 6n private
pioperty thet L7 may be required to remove aftor a
three year perilod. Thore are cases where it wonld
probadbly be Jjustified in doing %0, and in such caszes
the consumer mighv refuse such right of way. Qhere
are many others wkere the Company wounld not be éo Sng~-
tified, whereupon the consumer, himself, wonld be ¢alled
upozn to bear a portion of the exponse,‘at Least, of
uilding lines on his own proverty. Obviously if

vhae line on private property L1s only intended to serve

one varticular consumer, whe public is not interested

in tha?t line any further, beceuse its purpoée is merely
to serve the imdividual and 20t the geperal pwdlic, dut
i€ the line can be mainteined under some equitable ar-~
rangement as to a right of way, it nmight be thet under
certain conditions the cost of the joint service wonld
be reduced. It is very nccessary in these cases to have
& mtual wnderstanding between the Conmpany and the con-
sumer &S to the locution of the lines, and as t0 waether
or not they shall be left on orivate property indefinite~
1y. | The consumer will alweys have the option of
building such lines at his own exovense. The Con~
mission's order in this regerd Will still remein in
effect, 1T boing borne in mind, kowever, that thore gs

nothing in that decision which would require the Company




//f
i

to make, at its own expense. an umprofitable extension
scross the comsumer's premises where it hes no right of

way te protect such investment.

v.

OTHZR MODIRICATIONS OF ZXISTING RATES LND RUIES.

Eeérly a year'sc exporience in the application
of the schodule of rates and the rules and regula-
tions established by the aforesald decisions of the
Commission has indicated certsin minor changes neces=-
sitating the revision of some of them. ke reccent es-
tablishment of certelin large irrigation and reclametion
projects in Mt. Waliney Company’s térritory nes made 1t
necessary W ostablisk additional schedltles to take
care o0f this type of soxrvice. Lll schedules which
should be rovised appesr in said Decision No. 3278,
(Vol. 9, Opinions and Orders of the Railroed Commis-

3ion, ». 1788).




Schodule No. 1, Genoral Domostic Lighting Rate, should

to read -
be revised xxixxixmXRIXE as follows:

SCEEDULE. KOe e

Genoral Liphting Rate

Ketorod Service

Applicable to all lighting installetions and to small
power znd @ppliances used in commection with light-
ing sexrvice. -

Service will xmormally bBe supplied single phase at
110 wvolis, 2 wire, or 220 volts, 3 wire, at op=
tion of the Company.

First 20 kilowatt hours por month per meter,
8¢ ver kilowatt houx,

Over 20 kilowatt hours por month per meter,
per kilowatt hour.

Minimom monthly charge $.75 per meter for ine
stallations of 5 kilowetts capacity or less.

Yinimum monthly charge $.75 per meter plus $1.00
ver kilowatt capacity or Lraction thereof, for
osch kilowett installod in excess of 5 kilowatts.

Schedule Wo. 2, Gorerel Commercliel Lightinz Rate,

. to- read
shouvld ve revised/as Zollows:




SCEZDULE XO0. 2.

Ontional Lighting Rate

Yetored Service Demand Basis

Applicedble to all lighting installationc and to smell
vower and epplisnces uged in commection with lizght-
ing sexvice.

Service will rormelly bo supplied single phase at
110 volts, 2 wire, or 220 wolts, & wire, at option
02 the Company. :

$2.25 ger nonth por kilowatt of measured mox-
{mum demand to whick cherge skall be added
an energy charge of 1 oent per motered kilo-
watt hour for all olectric energy congumer.

Minimum montaly bAll $10.00

Watt demand irdicators and wett hour meters
will ir 21l cases he installed and maintalined

'bytthe Coxpany at its owr expense uander tris
rate.

Corsumer’s charge oeach month will bo baced on
the averasge measured maximunm deomand Quring any
veriod of fifteen mizmutes oceurring Iin taat
montl.

Schedule No. 4, Agricultural Sorvice, Contract Flat
Rates, should be rovised by the olimination of relerence to the
readinstment on the basisz of 94 per cent Aomesnd factor, and
should be amplified by the addition of a clause as to its use
for dozostic purposes in commection wita the instellation of a
demend meter, and alse during the off~pumping season. This

- ~road
schedule should.jh; ag followe:




SCEEDULE §0. 4.

Agriculturel Service

Contract Flat Rates

Lyplicable to 2ll sgricultural or rural power and other
service. Service will normally be supplicd at 110 or
220 voltsa

One MonthTs Continuous Service $7.00 por Eorsepower
™ro Months' Contiruous Service 12,15 per Zorsepower
MThreo Months?! Continuvous Service 16.45 ner Horsopower
Pour Nonths' Conmtinuous Service Q.25 per Horsenomer
Tive Moathcs! Continuous Sexvice  23.65 per Zorsepower
Six Nonths?’ Coxtinunouns Sexrvice 26.80 per Zorsepower
Seven Monthe? Continnous Service 29.75 per Horsepower
Sight MonthsT Continuous Service J2.50 por Horsepower
Tine Nontha? Continuous Service  35.10 pexr Zorsepower
Ten YWoxths? Coxtinuwous Service 37,60 ver Horsepower
Sleven Montias?! Continuous Service 40.00 per Horsepower
mwolve Months? Continuous Service 42,30 per Iersepower

Tae above Tlet ratoes are based upor tae coxnmected losd
dn motors or other utilization ecuiymert, except Lampe
and devices for domestic sorvice, weich can be ¢connect~
od at any ome time 10 tae Company’s sSwpyly Syeven.
Under normsl conditions meters will no%t be installoed by
the Company on strictly flat rate business dut ot the
Conzumoer's roquest domand indiccting and watt-hour moters
will be supplied ot o charge of $7.50 per yosr or Lrace
tion theroof and the flat rato charges- ;
afemreroodertakk will be based on the avorage measured
meximum demsnd over a veriod of 15 nimmtes during each
and every month in wihich zervice is furnished by the

Conpany.

There o contract iz made for twelve months continuous soer~
vice, sud the coneumer makes ayplication and pays 37.50
Tor oach year or Lfraction tacreof in advance for the
{xstalletion of o demend indiceting instrument and watie
nour meter, or whore the Company instells o demand indi-
cating instrument and watt-zowr meter iz accordance
with Pulo Yo. 13 of the 2ulos and Regulations of-tals
Compeny, end 1S chargoe being based oxn the average Xet-
sured meximum domend for a poriod of 15 minutes dwring
each axd every ronth in which service 41t furnishod by

tho Company, the cozsumer will be permittod the use o2
cooking end heating applimuces, bUt not ligotisg.




In no event shall the monthly minimum charge be baseld
on less than 50% of the connected losd. The min-
imam moxnthly bill urder this vortion of. the rate
will Pe the L£lat rate f£or one horsepower.

Where & contract is mede for a seasonal pericd of
not less thép three months, at the explration of
seid seasonsl cervice Or any extension thereof, the
consumer wWill be cupplied witk current for all

purposes foxr the remaining months of the yesr as
follows:

First 20 kilowatt hours per month per meter
84 per kilowatt hour.

Noxt 50 kilowatt howrs per month per meter
4¢ per kilowatt hour.

Over 70 xilowatt hours per month per meter
2¢ per kolowett hour.

Minimun monthly charge 504 per horsepower
comnected. :

Minimue monthly »ill wrder this portion of tihe
rete shall be $1.00.

.Similexr changes should be mode 'in Schedules No. 3,

Noe 6 and No. 6=8, 228 they skould now resd &s follows:

SCEEDULE N0. 5.
Agricultural Service.

Non~Contrect Plat Rates.

Applicable to gll agricultwrsal or rurel power and
other service. Service will normslly be sup-
plied at 110 or 220 volte.

Pirst Month's Service $7.00 per Horsepower
Second Month's Service » 5.15 per Horsepower
Third Month's Service 4.30 per Eorsepowar
Fourth Month’s Service 3.80 per Hoxrsepower
Pifth Month's Service 5.40 per Horsepower
Sixth Month’s Service +15 per Eorsepower
Seventh Month’s Service 96 per Horsepower
Bighth Nonth's Service 75 per Horsepower
Ninth Montkh's Service 60 per Horsepover
Toenth Month's Service ror Eorsepower
Zleventh Month’s Service per Horcepower
Twelfth Month's Service Por Horsepower




nho consumer +akirg service wnder these rates will

be roguired to psy for the cost of the initial ser-
vico comection snd al30 the cost of sny subsequent
discomoctions or rocormoctions made at his requesdt.

nhe above Zlat rates aroe based upoz the comectod
load in motoxrs or other utilizetior equipment, oxe
cept lamps mad devices for domesitic service, waich
can be corzected at any oxe time to the Compaxy’s
supply system. Under normal conditiong metore will
ot be instelled by the Company on strictly flat rate
business tat at tae Consumor’s reguest demand Iind]cat-
ing eund wett~hour meters will be supplicd at a charge
of $7.50 per year or fractlon thereof and the flat
rate charzos ATy Rengatyrpnsrehtrereeyde V411l De
ba3ed oxn the average measured maximum demand over o
period of 15 minutes dwring each and overy month In
vaich service 13 furnished by the Compony.

In no evext shall the monthly minimum charge be based
on less then 50% of the cormected load. <“he minimmm
monthly pL1l under these rates for anm instellation of
leas than one horsepower will be the flat rate for ome
horsepower.

SCEEDUIE NCe Se
Ag,gicultui'al Servico.
Meter Ratos

Applicable %o 2ll agricultural or rural power and other
service. Service will normally be supplied at 110
or 220 volts.

CONTRACT BASIS.

Dexmend Charge for Three MoxnthsT or less Contlimuous
Service, £9.80 por Horsepower;

Domsrd Cherge for FPomr Months' Comtinuous Service,
#11.75 per Zorsopower;

Domand Charge for Pive Months' Continucue Sexvice,
$13.45 per Eorsepower;

Demand Chorge for Six Moaths ' Continuous Service,
$15.00 per aorcepower;

Demand Charge for Seven Nonths' Contizuous Service,
$16.40 per Zorsepower; '

Demend Charge for Eighkt Months® Continuous Sexvice,
£17,70 per Zorsepower;

Demand Cherge Zor Nine Months' Coxntinmous Service,
$12.90 yor Zorsepower;

Domend Charge for Ton Months® Continuous Service,
$20.00 per Sorsepower;

DO -
oty o




SCZEDULE NO. 6. (Continmed).

Demand Charge for Elevon Months™ Continuous Servico,
$21.05 per Eorsepower:

Demand Charge Lfor Twelve Months? Continuous Sexvice,
$22.05 per Eorsepovor:

To tho demand charge, whichk 18 paysble in equel month-

1y imstallments, shall be 2dded the following energy
cherge;

ENZRGY CEZARGE: %.005 per Kilowatt Hour.

T26 Demend Charges under this schedule 2re besed on
the commected foacl in metors or other atilization
equirment exceopt lamps ond devices for domestic ser~
vice, whica can be conxoctoed at any one time to the
Company’s supply systom, 2zd the meters rogularly
supplied sre of the recording watt-hour type. At the
consumer’s reguest, however, the Compaxy will fumish
snd instell demend indiceting inmstruments at o rate
of $3.00 per yesar or fraction thereof, and the domand
caarge will be based on the average moasured maximum
demend for ¢ period of 15 minutes Quring cacn 2nd

every month in which service is furnishéd by the Comp~
Y e

In no event shall the montaly minimum charge be based on
less them 50% of the comnected Load. Ths minimum

montaly 1L 71l be the demexd charge Zor one AOrSC—
POWET .

Waere a contract Zg moade for twelve months sontinuons
service, and the camsumer mekes spplication ané 278
$3.00 Zor cach year or fraction thersof in adverce Loxr
the instellsation of 2 demend indicating instrument and
watt-nour meter, or whero the Company instells & dow-
mend indicsting ingtrument and watt-hou> motor in accord-
amce with Rule 13 of the Rules and Regulations of this

Compeny, and his charge belng besod on the IVeTnLo

messured maximum domand Lor 2 veriocd of L5 .minutes dur

ing
occh and every month ix which zorvice is furniched Py
the Comparny, tho consumer will be rpormitted the uwze of
cooking and heating cppliences but not lizkting.

There o comtract is mede for o se

asonal period of mot
lesz thoan threc months, at the o

rpiretion of soid season-
» ko consumer will
rpogses for the remaine

2l gervice or eay extension thereos
be suppliod with cwrrent for all hervd
ing months of tho yoar az follows:




SCESDUIE N0. 6. (Coxntinued).

First 20 kilewatt zours per monih per meter,
8¢ per kilowatt zoux.
Next 5C ilowett hours per month por meter,
4¢ ner kilowatt nour.
Over 70 kilowatt hours per month por moter,
2¢ por kilowstt hour.
Mnimum monthly charge 50¢ per aorsepower
connectod.
Nﬁnimnm.monthly 11l under this portion ¢f the
ato shall bve 31.00.

SCEEDULE Q. 6=i.

Agriculturel Service.

Moter Zotec.

Applicedble to cll agricultursl o ruxal power ond
othor service limited only by tho demand uyon the
Company’s systom. Service will normally be supplied
at 110 or 220 volts.

HON=CONPRACT BASIS.

Churgc for Pirst NonthTs Soexrvice,
$4.50 per Horsepower;

Charge foxr 3ocond Lonth’s Serviee,
$3.00 noxr _orseaower,

Caarge Zor Third liontk’s Service,
32.30 per Eorsepoweor:

Chargo for Tourth Moxnta's Service,
¢1 95 »mecr Zorsepowor:

Cnurge Zor Pifih Momth's Service,
$1e70 per Zorsepower;

Charge for Sizta Mozta's ue*vico,
$1e55 por Zors enower,

L Chzrge for Seventh Monta's Service,
$1.40 _per Eor°epower-

Cagxrgo foxr B igate Vonta’s Sexrvies,
41.30 ver Zorserower:

Charge for Ninta Mo it o*v‘ce
$1.20 por Zorzepower

Chnxgo foxr "onxn.mbntn’s uervice
$L1.10 por r"0power'

charge Tor leventh lonta*s Sorvice,
#1.05 per ?orsepommr-

Chorge for Twelfth lionth’s Servico,
£1.00 per Zorsepomor.




SCHREDULE NO. 6~4 {Coxz.)

To “he demand chexse shall be sdded %ie following energy
charge: ‘

ZNERGY CZLRGE: 3.005 per Xilowatt Eour.

The conguner ts.kin% service wnder Non=-Contract ratos
will bo requircd fto pay for the ¢¢st of the initial
Service coxnection aml also the cost of axny subsow-
quen"tt: disconmections or reconmections made at his re-
queste.

Tae demaxd charges under thiz schodwle are based on
the comnocted load in motors or otaer utilization
equipmenty, eoxcort lamp3 and devices for domestic
gervice, which can bo connectold at axy oze time %o
the Compary’s supply system, axd the meters regulerly
supplied cre of tre recordiny watt=hour typo. A4t
the coneumer’s request, however, tie Compeny will
Lernizh ang instell demond indiceting instruments at
3 rate of P3.00 per year or Lfraction thexoof, and
base the domwaxnd charge upon the average messurel mave
izum demaend over a8 pericd of 15 minutes during each
and every montk in whick service iz furnished by tie
Company, btut in no ovent shall the caarge be bezed on
loss then L4ty por cont of tho cormectoed lozad.

Dac minimum d11l for ar instellation Loss than one
horsopower will bo the domand chorge for one KOrsepower




It eprears o be zdvisadle mnder certein conditions 4o
meke the genoral power rates interchangeabdles, and also to make
Schedule No. 7, the General Power Motored Zete, appliceble to

agricultural sexrvice.. Schedules No. 7, No. 8 snd Ko. S-a will,

taerefore, be revised as Lollows:

SCZEDULE NO. 7
GENERAL DOVER RATES

Yetored Soxrvice

Applicable to all agricultural and ponersl power in-
stallzations. Service will mormally be supplied at
110 or 220 volts.

Four cents ver kilowatt hour for first 200 kilomatt
bours consured during any month.

Iwo cornte per kilowatt hour Lfor =ll exergy msed during
eny month In ezcess of 200 kilowatt hours.

Minimem Chorges

Foxr continuous industriasl service supplied from ¢ econd-
ary distribution system, £1.00 por month per horsepower
cornoctod. .

Tor Seasonal Industrial Service

¢h month ¢

™

O

los. period $3.25 per horsepower commectod
1w 2. ’ 1r v w

2.05 i

176 T

1.55

1e40.

1.25

1.15

1.05 7

L.00 ™

For all service supprlied Lrom rural lines, $12.00 per
year or fraction thereof vor rorsepower connected.
Mintmom BLll -
Wniome monthly BDA1ll where sexrvice ie supplied from
secondary dlstrivution systems, 51.00 por mont: per meter, -
Mipimum seasonsl bill the equivalent of the minimmm charge
Zor 3 months service for one horsemower.

Uinimum DIll for cervice supplied ITrom rural lines,
§30.00 per meter.

: )
13231 333 3 :g
113331333

o)
"
"
"
"
w
4]
"
"
w

3333331333
133331331
32333131333

31433331




SCEEDULE RO. &
INDUSTRIAT ROVER RATES
ateored Sexrvice

Loplicable to &ll claszes of power Installations
not othexwise specifically provided for Iz
seyarete schedunles. Service will normally be sup~
rlied at 110 or 220 volts. ‘

$1.50 per month per Horsepower commeocted to which
charge skhall be added an crergy charge of one-half
(%) cent per kilowstt hour for sll olectric ener
suprlied.

pimur monthly bI1Y $5.00.

Where the demand charge is bazed o the conzected
logd ordirary recording waiit-hour meters are regularly
suprlied by the Comvany. At the conmswmor's request,
aowever, demend indicsting Insi ents will be Sup-
plied &t sn sdditional chargd .25 per montk, in
wolch case the rate will be based on the average
meastured naximur demand over o period of fifteenm min~
utes during each and eovery month Ixn waick seoxvice iz
furnished by the Company, axnd tae demend cherge

will be readiusted or the basis of 79% demend fector.

.

If the Instellstionr remains connected to the Company's
systex during only = portionx of . the yexr, the monthly

nindmum cherge during esck momth of such period shall

be az follows: '

Each momtk of & 3 months® period $3.25 por horsepower
Zack montk of & 4 months® perfod $2.50 perngggijpwer
Zech moxth of & 5 months' poriocd $2.05 pern}i::ggpowcz
Zach moxtl of & 6 momths' poriod $1.75 perzgdm@omr
Zack month of & 7 momths® peried $1.55 mngg;esgpdwer
Tach month of & 8 months' period §1.40 pernggzgg@ower
Zoch momth of & & months' poriod §l1.25 peri%g%%poww
Zack month of al0 monxths’ yeriod $1.15 por horsepower
Such momtk of =211 mon‘t‘ns'" poriod $1.05 perzgguépwez
Zacb. nmonth of al2 momhs' perfod #1.0C pernggi;?ww

34




SCEEDULE NO. 8-4
TNDISTRIAT POVER  RLTES

Metered Sexrvice

Appliceble to 2ll clesses of power installations
rot otherwise specifically provided for in separate
schedules. Service will normelly be supplied atb
110 volte or 220 voltis.

£2.50 ver month veor kilowatt of measured maxlmum
demend, to which cherge Shall be added an onorgy.
charge of four-tenths of ome cont (F.004) per Zilo-
watt nour for all cnmergy supdlied.

Minimor momthly bLILL ;’co be based or Tifty pexr cent
gfo'thg copnected load znd ix no evont to be less then
!2.2 .o - ‘

Tatt dewand indicetors and watthour meters will fn
a1l cases be inctelled sxnd meinteined by the Cowpary
et L1tz omx oxnonsc unier thlis rate.

Consumers’ charge will be based ox the averuge
mossured meximuem demand over & verfod of fifteen
mrntes during osch and cvery montk in walch sexvice
18 furnished by the Compary.

T2 the fastellation romalns conmected to the Compeny’s
systen during .obly a portion of tae yeaX, tae monthly
pirdmam charge during eack momth of such Deriod chell
be az follows:

Zack montk of & 3 months' period $B.25 per horsepower connected
" LA AL AV A " " %;2.5,0 11 4 " "
w w rowg ” ™ w00 0w ™ ™
1 “ T I o ,.-1.75, " L4 "
™ " LA 2 " ™ :!f-l.ss " " "
" " oy " Lid Vl-‘lﬁ-o o " ™
~ oMo onmomg W " .25 w w 8
» " " w10 a .51.15 " " "
" oo omay T "o $1.05 v " "
"™ " o owa3s W ! -';51.00 ™ " .v




In additiocz to Schedule Ne. 9, Schedule No. S-a
and No. 9=b will be zdded for the sccommodation of
reclamstion districts and othor clussez of sexvice of =
ginfilex nature.

SCIEDULE NO. S-u

Svecial Outional Develovment

Contraet Irrigetion Service Only

Avplicable to Irrigation Districts and similax Sor-
viee weere the sggrezete instelled capacity of
&ll the plsnts of the comnswmery equals or exceeds
1,000 horsepower, provided that thce a:v'oragc in-
stalled capacity of =11 the separste ¥
aquals or oxceeds 100 horzepower, snd prcxvid.ed
further that no installation requiring s separate
delivery point Lis lesg than 30 horsepowar.

Energy to be delivered and motered &t 2,200 volts
or 440 voltes .

£2.70 per month ver kilowatt of messured maximum
demand, o waich cherge shall be added an oxneT gy
charge of one-cusrter (%) cent per Kilowatt nHowX
for 21l enexgy .,up'o:r_a.ed.

Dovolovment Poriod

Minimwre Aoneal Charge indeomr Annusl Chexrge
Per KeW. fnstalled POr K.We Installed

Pexriod Five Year Conmtract Zight Year Coxtract
Pirst Yesr £$6.00 No. Iﬁnmm Charge
Second Yoaxr 9.00 «00
Third Yeor 12.00 Zf'.oo
FTourth Year 15.00 12.00
FLEth Year 18.00 15.00
Sixth Yeosxr 18400
Seventh Yesx 18.00
Bighth Yeexr 18.00

S

Lvrorsge $12.00 $12.00

36




Minimam cherge after contract voriod;
veexr wor kilowatt of instellation.

£12.00 pexr

“The shove rate, including s &evelopment period,
wilk be suppvlied only wnder contract for the full
period required to obtain an average minimwm
charge of $12.00 per kilowatt ver yeoar.

SCEZDULE NO. 9=b

Snecfal Ontiornasl Develowment Rete

Coxtract Irrigation Service Only

Lppliceble to Irrigetion Districlts and similer ser-
vice vwaore the aggregate insvalled czpacity of all
the plants of the consmmer equals or exceeds 1,000

horsenowexrs:

provided that the aversge capacity of

all of the serarate dlents equals or exceeds 100
horsepower, and vrovided further, that no installe-
tion requiring & seyerate delivery volint is less
than 30 horsepower.

Inergy to be delivered ond metored at 2,200 volts
or 440 volts . :

$2.70 per moxtk por kilowett of measured maximum de-
mand to waich casrge shall be added ax enexgy charge
of ome~guarter (%) cent per kilowatt howr when the

sryme]l minfoum charge 1s $12.00 per ki

Jesr .

Dovelormment Period

lowatt pexr

During the development period whick shall not exceod
three years, & minimem guarantee oL less than $12.00
ver kilowstt per yeax of Installed capscity mey be
selected by tae consumer, in waich event the energy
charge shall be as follows:

Lapmel Minimoe $1L1.00 per k.w.

Anneel MinZrrom
Anrmel irdmom
Lonuel Mindimoam
Axrmonl Mdniwan
LAnrrasl, Mindinom
Anpeal] MN{nimam
Anreal, Miodoom
Lnreal Mindrmam
Annoel Mindoom
Yo Mindrum

10.00 per Xeve
2.00 per kZ.v.
8.00 por K.v.
7.00 per K.W.
.00, per KaWe
5.00 per k.we
4.00 por R.we
3.00 por KeWa
2.00 pexr k.w.
1.00 per Kowe

Inergy Charge
Enorgy Chaorge
Energy Charge
Znergy Charge
Energy Charge
Enorgy Charge
Energy Cherge
Znoxgy Charge
Energy Crherge
Inorgy Chsrge
Znergy Charge

$.,00275 Per KeWelle

. per K.W.h.

00325 per k.w.h.
00375 por KeW.b.
«00400 por KeWele
0045 ver k.w.l.
L0048 por X.w.z.
L0053 per X.w.n.
00585 per k.w.h.
0064 per K.W.h.
.0071 por KeWelhs
-:0.078 - P& k."lf.h.

330




L& contract for not less then thivee times the development
period selected will be required in £ll csses where
sexrvice is supplied tnder this schedule.

‘ Pule No. 7, Mexizmrr Domand Retes and Meter
Camrges, &S Lt now appears in the Mt. Waitney Company’s
rate cchedules om file witk the Railrozd Commi*’cim Emoul&
be revised to read &S :f.’ollows

0. 7
MAZTMOM DEMAND RATES AND METER CHARCES

In 211 cages, where the rate is based urox

the measured maximmm demand of any motor installetion s dis-~

tinguished from the conmected load, the measured maxirram
demend foxr which the Compa.ny will charge the comsumer wnder
tae éa.m rete will be the greatest aversge demand deolivered
. and reglstered during sny fifteen minmte intervel, during
o&ck and every monthk in which service is furnished by the
Copany, provided that iz no ovent Sasll any Suck charge be
bazed o loss than Lifty ver cent oX the rated capacity of
any single notor installation. If during sny morth, how-
ever, no xsximum domand measurenent 12 Indicated by the
nmeter or meters for such purpose, &nd cuch nor-registration
iz due to the failure of such metéres, ther the maxinwm: de-
mend to be used by the Company iz computing the constmer’s
pE1L for axy such momth shall be the next rrevions maximum

demend used. Whenever ary comswmer oxtitled tihoreto xe

queste the Company to instell exy domsnd indiceting aod
watt-hour meter or metexs, Such request Skall bde Im writ-

38




ing onx & blank form therefor to be Lwrnished dy the Cone

rany, snd the charge to be made for suck instellation for
the first year or £raction thereo? shell be peid by the
consumer to the Compsny prior to such ingtallation, sxd
sackh subsequent cherke therefor ver year or fraction
thereof shall bo paid dy the cozsumer in advence. All
demand indiceting avd watt—bour meters will be read by
+he Company ot least ozce esck month.

Any other rules and regulations which Mb.
Teitney now has in effect, and which are contradiclory to
any of the provisions of the order berein, 3kould do TO~
vised accordingly sud refiled by Mt. Whitney Companye.

I cubmit the following form of order:




A public hoaring having been held in the above en-
titled proceeding, and the ceme having been submitted ond
being now ready for decision, the Railroad Commission malces
the following findings of fact:

(1) The Reilrocd Commission £inds thut the ratesz,

rules, regulatioas, contracts and praciices 02 tt. Weitney

Power end Blectric Company are mwnjust snd wareasonable in

g0 2ar sg they daiffer from the rates, rules, regulations,
contracts snd practices found to be Jjust snd resgonsble in the
Opinion which precedes this Order.

(2) The Rsilroad Commission heredy f£inds that the
rates, rules, regulations, contracts, practices and acts‘to be
performed by Mt. Whitney Power and Zlectric Company as set
fofth in the Opinion which precoles thls Order are just gnd Tes-
soneble rates, rules, regulations, contr;cts. practices and
acts t0 be ectabliched, chaxrged, collected, enforced and por-
formed by Mt. Whitney Power and Electric Compenye.

Baging its order on the foregping findinge of fact

and on esch statement of fact contained in the Opinion which
precedes this Order,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Mt. Whitney Power spd Elec-




tric Company be, and the ssme i3 hereby ordered &nd AL~
rected to establish and Lile witk the Railroad Commission
on oi before May 20, 1917, the rates; rules, regulations,
contracts end practices set forth in the Cpinion which pre-
cedes thie Order, snd thet Mt. Whitney Power and Zlectric
Company be, and the ssme 18 hereby ordered and directed io
perfornm egch act which the Opinion whick precedes this Oré,er
states should be performed dy it. |

The foregoing Opinion and Order are hereby approved
and orderel £iled &g the Opinicn and Order of the Railroa&
Commission of the State of Celifornie,

Dated at San Francisco, California, this §é

s

-
N
"
-
—
o~

Commissioners.




